MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 216.

Снар. 216

Resolve in favor of Carl C. Jones, Clerk to Committee on Taxation.

Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to Carl C. $_{\text{Carl C.}}$ Jones, the sum of two hundred dollars for services as clerk vor of. and stenographer to the committee on taxation.

Approved March 31, 1911.

Chapter 217.

Resolve laying a tax on the Counties of the State for the years nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve,

Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve are Preamble. immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, that the sum annexed to the counties in the follow-Resolved, that the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respect1911 and
1912, resolve ively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the laying. purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law. For the year one thousand nine hundred and eleven:

Surface and Control of the state of the same of the state of

Androscoggin, forty-eight thousand and eight hundred dollars	\$48,800	00
Aroostook, fifty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars	51,750	00
Cumberland, one hundred and sixty thousand dollars	160,000	
Franklin, twenty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars	25,950	00
Hancock, twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars	26,700	00
Kennebec, fifty-four thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars	54,525	00
Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars	22,000	00
Lincoln, thirteen thousand three hundred dollars	13,300	00
Oxford, thirty thousand dollars	30,000	00
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars	50,000	00

O	015	
CHAP.	217	

Piscataquis, seventeen thousand two hundred dol- lars	\$17,200	00
Sagadahoc, twenty-one thousand three hundred dollars	21,300	00
Somerset, forty-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars	47,750	00
Waldo, twenty-two thousand dollars	22,000	00
Washington, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000	00
York, forty-two thousand five hundred dollars	42,500	00
And for the year one thousand nine hundred ar	ıd twelve	:
Androscoggin, forty-eight thousand eight hundred dollars	\$48,800	00
Aroostook, fifty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars	51,750	00
Cumberland, one hundred and sixty thousand dollars	160,000	00
Franklin, twenty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars	25,950	00
Hancock, twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars	26,700	00
Kennebec, fifty-four thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars	54,525	00
Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars	22,000	00
Lincoln, thirteen thousand three hundred dollars	13,300	00
Oxford, thirty thousand dollars	30,000	00
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars	50,000	00
Piscataquis, seventeen thousand two hundred dollars	17,200	00
Sagadahoc, twenty-one thousand three hundred dollars	21,300	00
Somerset, forty-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars	47,750	00
Waldo, twenty-two thousand dollars	22,000	00
Washington, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000	00

\$42,500 00 York, forty-two thousand five hundred dollars...

Снар. 218

In view of the emergency cited in the preamble of this resolve, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1911.

Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of John Bradbury.

Resolved, that there be paid to John Bradbury, of Fairfield, John Brada pension of four dollars per month, beginning with the first vor of. day of January, nineteen hundred and eleven, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 31, 1911.

Chapter 219.

Resolve to appropriate a sum of money to pay clerical services of committee on Telegraphs and Telephones.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum J. M. Lane, of fifty dollars to be paid J. M. Lane, for services as clerk to committee on telegraphs and telephones.

Approved March 31, 1911.

Chapter 220.

Resolve in favor of Cordelia Andrews of Oxford, widow of Freeman B. Andrews, a soldier in the Civil War.

Resolved, that a pension of four dollars per month be paid cordella Anto Cordelia Andrews, widow of Freeman B. Andrews, late of favor of. Oxford, who was a soldier in the civil war.

Approved March 31, 1911.